IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

]	Debtor.	Re: Docket No. 355
GRITSTONE BIO, INC., ¹		Case No. 24-12305 (KBO)
In re:		Chapter 11

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS' STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR'S DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee") of Gritstone bio, Inc. (the "Debtor") appointed in the above-captioned bankruptcy proceeding (the "Chapter 11 Case"), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby files this statement in support of the Debtor's Disclosure Statement with Respect to Gritstone Bio, Inc.'s Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization [Docket No. 355] (as the same may be amended or modified,² the "Disclosure Statement") ³ and Amended Debtors' Motion for an Order (1) Approving the Disclosure Statement; (II) Scheduling Confirmation Hearing; (III) Approving Form and Manner of Notice of Confirmation Hearing; (IV) Establishing Procedures for Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes to Accept or Reject Plan, Including (A) Approving Form and Content of Solicitation Materials; (B) Establishing Record Date and Approving Procedures for Distribution of Solicitation Materials; (C) Approving Forms of Ballots; (D) Establishing Voting Deadline for Receipt of Ballots; and (E) Approving Procedures for Vote Tabulations; (V) Approving Form and Manner of Notice of Plan Releases; (VI)

The Debtor's mailing address is 4698 Willow Road, Pleasanton, CA 94588, and the last four digits of the Debtor's federal tax identification number is 9534.

The Committee has provided comments to the Debtor's Plan and Disclosure Statement, which the Committee expects to see incorporated into the version of those documents circulated for solicitation. To the extent that such comments are not reflected in the solicitation versions of the Plan and Disclosure Statement, the Committee reserves all rights.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Disclosure Statement.

Establishing Deadline and Procedures for Filing Objections to Confirmation of Plan; and (VII) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 387] (the "DS Motion") and in support thereof states as follows:

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT

- 1. The Committee is pleased to support approval of the Disclosure Statement for solicitation in accordance with the procedures set forth in the DS Motion. The framework of the Plan and the consensus and compromises achieved were a result of protracted and intense negotiations among the key stakeholders. The Plan reflects the hard work of the Committee, the Debtor, FSI, and Hercules to reach a global resolution that secures meaningful returns for unsecured creditors despite the Debtor's fraught situation. The Committee is appreciative of the efforts and work of the Debtor, FSI, and Hercules and each of their professionals.
- 2. The prospect of unsecured creditors receiving any distribution at all was in serious doubt following the Debtor's sales, which failed to generate sufficient proceeds to pay off FSI's DIP Financing Claims. The path forward for this case post-sale was uncertain and various case and Plan confirmation disputes existed between the key stakeholders.
- 3. Rather than litigate, the key parties determined that engaging in negotiations in an effort to achieve consensus was the best way to preserve value for the estate and its stakeholders. Ultimately, the consensual agreement implemented through the Plan provides for the convenience creditors to receive up to 20% of their claim shortly after Confirmation and for other unsecured creditors to receive a 4-5% cash distribution plus the proceeds of litigation recoveries obtained by the Liquidating Trust. The Committee is hopeful that the preserved Debtor and estate claims will result in additional distributions to unsecured creditors. The Plan also

resolves and settles all disputes between the Committee and Hercules, including the Committee's

3012 Motion in the event Hercules votes in favor of the Plan.

4. The achievements obtained in this case are quite remarkable given that the DIP is

the fulcrum and all case and Plan confirmation disputes are being resolved without litigation.

Under these circumstances, the Committee believes that the Plan represents the best possible

scenario for recoveries to unsecured creditors and has drafted a letter in support of the Plan in the

Solicitation Packages to that effect, attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Committee Support

Letter"). The Disclosure Statement therefore should be approved and the DS Motion granted, so

that the Plan and the compromises it represents can be voted on by unsecured creditors. The

Committee also asks that the Court approve the Committee Support Letter for inclusion in the

Debtor's Solicitation Packages, in accordance with the procedures set forth in the DS Motion.

CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, the Committee respectfully requests that the Court enter an order (i)

approving the Disclosure Statement for solicitation, (ii) approving the Committee Support Letter

for inclusion in the Solicitation Packages, (iii) granting the DS Motion, and (iv) granting such other

and further relief as the Court deems proper.

[Signatures Appear on Following Page]

3

Dated: February 11, 2025 Wilmington, Delaware

/s/ Katelin A. Morales

Christopher M. Samis, Esq. (No. 4909) Aaron H. Stulman, Esq. (No. 5807) Katelin A. Morales, Esq. (No. 6683) Ethan H. Sulik, Esq. (No. 7270)

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

131 N. Market Street, 6th Floor Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Telephone: (302) 984-6000 Facsimile: (302) 658-1192

Email: csamis@potteranderson.com astulman@potteranderson.com kmorales@potteranderson.com esulik@potteranderson.com

-and-

Andrew I. Silfen, Esq.
Beth M. Brownstein, Esq.
Patrick Feeney, Esq.
Carolyn Indelicato, Esq.

ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP

1301 Avenue of the Americas, Floor 42

New York, New York 10019 Telephone: (212) 484-3900 Facsimile: (212) 484-3990

Email: andrew.silfen@afslaw.com beth.brownstein@afslaw.com patrick.feeney@afslaw.com carolyn.indelicato@afslaw.com

-and-

James E. Britton, Esq.

ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP

800 Boylston Street, 32nd Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02199 Telephone: (617) 973-6100 Facsimile: (617) 367-2315

Email: iames britton@afslaw.

Email: james.britton@afslaw.com

Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

EXHIBIT A

Committee Support Letter

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
of Gritstone bio, Inc.
Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware
Case No. 24-12305 (CTG)
c/o Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP
ArentFox Schiff LLP:

February ___, 2025

To: The Unsecured Creditors of Gritstone bio, Inc.:

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee") of Gritstone bio, Inc. (the "Debtor") writes this letter to recommend that unsecured creditors vote in favor of *Gritstone bio, Inc.'s Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization* [Docket No. 354] (as may be amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time, the "Plan"). Together with this letter, you are receiving a copy of the Plan, the *Disclosure Statement with Respect to Gritstone bio, Inc.'s Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization* [Docket No. 355] (as may be modified, the "Disclosure Statement"), various related documents, and a ballot allowing you to vote to either accept or reject the Plan.

For the reasons set forth below, the Committee is supportive of the Plan based on the current and known facts and circumstances and the information provided thus far by the Debtor and its professionals. As a result, the Committee urges all unsecured creditors to <u>VOTE TO ACCEPT THE PLAN</u> and promptly return your Ballot indicating your acceptance of the Plan in accordance with the voting instructions set forth on the Ballot.²

A. Background

On October 10, 2024, the Debtor filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Bankruptcy Court").

On October 29, 2024, the Office of the United States Trustee appointed the Committee. The Committee is comprised of: (i) BMR-Sidney Research Campus LLC; (ii) Presidio; and (iii) Murigenics, Inc. The Committee retained the law firms ArentFox Schiff LLP and Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP as bankruptcy counsel, and FTI Consulting, Inc. as financial advisor. The Committee is statutorily charged with representing the interests of all unsecured creditors. Among the duties and powers of an official committee of unsecured creditors is to participate in formulating the Debtor's Plan and advising creditors of the Committee's determinations regarding the Plan. The members of the Committee in this Chapter 11 Case have devoted substantial time and attention in carrying out their statutory duties to all unsecured creditors.

¹ All Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan.

² The views expressed in this letter are not the views of any individual committee member in its individual capacity. Rather, the views are those of the Committee in its capacity as a fiduciary for unsecured creditors in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code.

B. The Plan and Disclosure Statement³

The terms of the Plan and the description in the accompanying Disclosure Statement reflect a global resolution among the Debtor, FSI (the postpetition lender), Hercules (the prepetition lender) and the Committee. In sum, the Plan proposes to bifurcate general unsecured creditors into two pools: (i) (Class 5) consisting of unsecured claims in an amount greater than \$75,000, including the Prepetition Lenders' Deficiency Claim, and (ii) (Class 6) consisting of claims in an amount less than or equal to \$75,000, as well as members of Class 5 who opt to have their claims capped at \$75,000 and treated as Class 6 Claims (but excluding the Prepetition Lender's Deficiency Claim). The Plan proposes establishing a Liquidating Trust and appointing a Liquidating Trustee to administer assets and make distributions to Allowed Class 5 Claims Holders. The Liquidating Trust will be funded and vested with (i) a \$2,050,000 Trust Initial Distribution, consisting of (a) the \$350,000 Convenience Claims Cap (described below) and (b) \$1,700,000; (ii) a Trust Funding Amount of \$400,000; and (iii) the Vested Causes of Action, and all proceeds thereof.

The Plan proposes the following treatment to Holders in Classes 5 and 6:

- CLASS 5: Each Holder of an Allowed Class 5 Claim shall receive, in full and final satisfaction of such Allowed Claim subject to the Holder's timely election to receive Convenience Claim treatment in Class 6 on account of the Allowed Unsecured Claim in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Disclosure Statement Order, 100% of the Liquidating Trust Interests on a Pro Rata basis. The allowance and distributions from the Liquidating Trust will be determined by the Liquidating Trustee, as otherwise governed by the Plan and the Liquidating Trust Agreement. Distributions on account of Liquidating Trust Interests will derive from the value of the assets of the Liquidating Trust including (i) the initial cash distribution of \$1,700,000 and (ii) proceeds of the Vested Causes of Action.
- **CLASS 6:** Each Holder of an Allowed Class 6 Claim shall receive, in full and final satisfaction of such Allowed Claim, up to 20% of the Allowed amount of such Claim (capped at the Pro Rata share of the Convenience Claims Cap of \$350,000), in Cash on the later of fifteen (15) days following (i) the Effective Date or (ii) the date such Claim becomes an Allowed Claim, unless the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor and the Holder of a Class 6 Claim otherwise agree; *provided, however*, that the aggregate amount that may be distributed on account of all Allowed Convenience Claims shall not exceed the Convenience Claims Cap.

As set forth in Article I.F of the Disclosure Statement, the Debtor presently estimates recoveries for holders of allowed unsecured claims in Class 5 at 4-5% plus proceeds from recoveries from Vested Causes of Action, and in Class 6 up to 20% of the Allowed amount of their claims (subject to dilution from creditors in Class 5 opting for treatment within Class 6), owing to the uncertainties outlined above, the amount of Claims ultimately allowed in each category or Class and the extent of Liquidating Trust Assets ultimately available for distribution.

2

³ The below is only a summary of the Plan and treatment of unsecured creditors. You are urged to carefully read the Disclosure Statement and Plan.

C. The Committee's Recommendation

Under the current and known facts and circumstances, the Committee believes that the Plan is in the best interests of the Debtor's unsecured creditors. The Committee's view is that other alternatives to the Plan would involve significant risk, delay, uncertainty and additional administrative costs. The Committee does not believe that further negotiations or litigation will result in materially higher or better recoveries to unsecured creditors and believes that the expected recoveries to holders of unsecured claims represent a fair and equitable outcome.

Accordingly, the Committee recommends that <u>all unsecured creditors vote in favor</u> of the Plan by indicating your acceptance of the Plan on the Ballot included with your Solicitation Package. Instructions for submitting your vote are included in the Ballot.

Of course, before you cast your Ballot, you should review the enclosed Plan, the Disclosure Statement and the exhibits to the Disclosure Statement in their entirety and you may want to consult your own legal and financial professionals.

Your vote to accept the Plan is crucial, no matter how large or small your claim may be.

Although the Committee, by this letter, expresses its support for the Plan, this letter does not necessarily reflect the views of any of the individual Committee members, each of which reserves any and all of its rights.

If you have any questions regarding voting procedures or otherwise, please contact counsel to the Debtor, Debra I. Grassgreen, at (302) 652-4100, or counsel to the Committee, Beth M. Brownstein, at (212) 484-3900.

Very truly yours,

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Gritstone bio, Inc.

THE COMMITTEE DOES NOT REPRESENT INDIVIDUAL HOLDERS OF ANY PARTICULAR CLAIMS AND CANNOT ADVISE UNSECURED CREDITORS REGARDING THE IMPACT OF THE PLAN ON DIRECT CLAIM(S) OR CAUSES OF ACTION, IF ANY, AN INDIVIDUAL UNSECURED CREDITOR MAY HAVE AGAINST ANY OF THE DEBTOR'S OFFICERS OR DIRECTORS OR OTHER THIRD PARTIES PROVIDED RELEASES UNDER THE PLAN. TO THE EXTENT YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY OWN ANY SUCH POTENTIAL CLAIMS, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR OWN INDIVIDUAL COUNSEL TO ASSESS WHETHER ACCEPTANCE OF THE PLAN IS IN YOUR BEST INTERESTS.

Case 24-12305-KBO Doc 429-2 Filed 02/11/25 Page 1 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Ethan H. Sulik, do hereby certify that on February 11, 2025, I caused a copy of the foregoing **Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Statement in Support of Debtor's Disclosure Statement** to be served on the parties on the attached service list via email, or via first class mail where no email is available.

/s/ Ethan H. Sulik Ethan H. Sulik (No. 7270)

Description	CreditorName	CreditorNoticeName	Address1	Address2	Address3	City	State	Zip	Email
									andrew.silfen@afslaw.com;
		Andrew I. Silfen, Beth M.							beth.brownstein@afslaw.com;
Proposed Counsel for the Official		Brownstein, Patrick Feeney, and	1301 Avenue of the Americas,						patrick.feeney@afslaw.com;
Committee of Unsecured Creditors	Arentfox Schiff LLP	Carolyn Indelicato	42nd Floor			New York	NY	10019	carolyn.indelicato@afslaw.com
Proposed Counsel for the Official									
Committee of Unsecured Creditors	Arentfox Schiff LLP	James E. Britton	800 Boylston Street, 32nd Floor			Boston	MA	02199	james.britton@afslaw.com
Counsel to Worldwide Clinical Trials,	Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan &	Jennifer R. Hoover, Kevin M.	1313 North Market Street, Suite						jhoover@beneschlaw.com;
Inc.	Aronoff LLP	Capuzzi	1201			Wilmington	DE	19801-6101	kcapuzzi@beneschlaw.com
	BMR-Sidney Research Campus					Ĭ			
Committee of Unsecured Creditors	LLC	Carlye Murphy	314 Main Street, 14th Floor			Cambridge	MA	02142	carlye.murphy@biomedrealty.com
Counsel to Sarah Cannon Research	Buchalter, A Professional		18400 Von Karman Avenue,						
Institute ("SCRI")	Corporation	Jeffrey K. Garfinkle	Suite 800			Irvine	CA	92612	jgarfinkle@buchalter.com
	Buchalter, A Professional								
Counsel to Oracle America, Inc	Corporation	Shawn M. Christianson	425 Market Street, Suite 2900			San Francisco	CA	94105-3493	schristianson@buchalter.com
Attorney General for the State of									
California	California Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	1300 I St., Ste. 1740			Sacramento	CA	95814-2919	
	-		500 Delaware Avenue, Suite						
Counsel to Hercules Capital, Inc.	Cole Schotz P.C.	Stacy L. Newman	1410			Wilmington	DE	19801	snewman@coleschotz.com
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						3			skomrower@coleschotz.com;
Counsel to the Prepetition Secured		Stuart Komrower, Warren A.							wusatine@coleschotz.com;
Lenders and Hercules Capital, Inc.	Cole Schotz P.C.	Usatine, Felice R. Yudkin	Court Plaza North	25 Main Street	P.O. Box 800	Hackensack	NJ	07602-0800	fyudkin@coleschotz.com
Attorney General for the State of									
Connecticut	Connecticut Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	165 Capitol Avenue			Hartford	СТ	06106	attorney.general@ct.gov
Attorney General for the State of							1		-,,,,
Delaware	Delaware Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	Carvel State Office Bldg.	820 N. French St.		Wilmington	DE	19801	attorney.general@state.de.us
									attorney.general@state.de.us;
Delaware State AG and DOJ	Delaware Dept of Justice	Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	Carvel State Building	820 N French St	Wilmington	DE	19801	attorney.general@delaware.gov
DE Secretary of State	Delaware Secretary of State	Division of Corporations	Franchise Tax	PO Box 898	020 111 1011011 01	Dover	DE	19903	dosdoc_bankruptcy@state.de.us
DE State Treasury	Delaware State Treasury	Division of Corporations	820 Silver Lake Blvd., Suite 100	I C Box 030		Dover	DE	19904	statetreasurer@state.de.us
Counsel to Worldwide Clinical Trials.	Dentons Bingham Greenebaum		020 Oliver Lake Diva., Odite 100			DOVCI	DL	10004	State i casarer & state. ac. as
Inc.	I I P	James R. Irving	3500 PNC Tower	101 South Fifth Street		Louisville	KY	40202	james.irving@dentons.com
Counsel to Beth Israel Deaconess	LL.	barres it. II virig	00001140104401	101 Coddi i ildi Circet		Louisville	101	40202	James.ii viiig @ dentons.com
Medical Center, Inc.	Dilworth Paxson LLP	Martin J. Weis	800 N. King Street, Ste 202			Wilmington	DE	19801	mweis@dilworthlaw.com
Attorney General for the State of	DIWOITT AXSOT LLI	IVIAITII J. WEIS	000 N. King Street, Ste 202			vviiiiiiigtoii	DL	13001	ITIWels@dilwortilaw.com
Georgia	Georgia Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	40 Capital Square, SW			Atlanta	GA	30334-1300	Agcarr@law.ga.gov
Debtors	Gritstone bio, Inc.	Celia Economides	5959 Horton Street, Suite 300			Emeryville	CA	94608	celia@gritstone.com
Counsel to Thermo Fisher Scientific	Officione bio, inc.	Cella Economides	300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 210.			Lineryvine	OA.	34000	cella@gnisione.com
Inc. and its divisions and subsidiaries	Hiller Law, LLC	Adam Hiller	#227			Wilmington	DE	19801	ahiller@adamhillerlaw.com
inc. and its divisions and subsidiaries	Hiller Law, LLC	Additi Filler	#221			wiiiiiiigtori	DE	19001	ariller @ adarri lilleriaw.com
Attorney General for the State of Illinois	Illinois Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	James R. Thompson Ctr	100 W. Randolph St.		Chicago	lu .	60601	bankruptcy_notices@ilag.gov
Attorney General for the State of	Illinois Attorney General	Atti Barkrupicy Department	James K. Mompson Cu	100 W. Kandoiph St.		Chicago	IL	00001	banki upicy_notices@nag.gov
Indiana	Indiana Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	Indiana Govt Center South	302 West Washington St 5th FI		Indianapolis	IN	46204	info@atg.in.gov
IRS	Internal Revenue Service	Attn Susanne Larson	31 Hopkins Plz Rm 1150	302 West Washington 3t 5th Fi		Baltimore	MD	21201	SBSE.Insolvency.Balt@irs.gov
IRS	internal Revenue Service	Altri Susanne Larson	31 HOPKINS PIZ KIII 1150			Daillinore	MD	21201	SBSE.Insolvency.ball@irs.gov
IRS	Internal Devenue Consider	Controlinad Inachional Operation	DO Day 7246			Dhiladalahia	PA	19101-7346	
IKS	Internal Revenue Service	Centralized Insolvency Operation	PO B0X 7346			Philadelphia	PA	19101-7346	
IDO	latara I Barraga Carria	0	0070 M-d-4 04			District delication	D.A	40404	
IRS	Internal Revenue Service	Centralized Insolvency Operation	2310 Market St		-	Philadelphia	PA	19104	tpatterson@ktbslaw.com:
Counsel to Future Solution Investments		Thomas E. Patterson, Maria	1801 Century Park East, 26th						msargiropoulos@ktbslaw.com;
	KTRCLOWILD					Loc Appelor	CA	90067	nmaoz@ktbslaw.com;
LLC	KTBS Law LLP	Sountas-Argiropoulos, Nir Maoz	Floor 222 N. Pacific Coast Highway,			Los Angeles	CA	90067	nmaoz@kidsiaw.com
Dropped Claims and Nations Asset	Kurtzman Carson Consultants	Inffra, Miller				El Comundo	CA	90245	aritoton sinfa @ varito alab al acom
Proposed Claims and Noticing Agent	dba Verita Global	Jeffrey Miller	Suite 300			El Segundo	CA	90245	gritstoneinfo@veritaglobal.com
Coursed to Steen Donnton	Mazzalia Edalatai-	lomes E. Huggett	200 Deleviere Averer Code 200			Milmoir t	DE	10001	ihusa att@maradia adalatai
Counsel to Stacy Proctor	Margolis Edelstein	James E. Huggett	300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800			Wilmington	DE	19801	jhuggett@margolisedelstein.com
Attorney General for the State of	Mondand Attorney Const-1	Atta Banksuntau Danastm	200 Ct. David Diago			Doltimore	MD	24202 2222	and and state and up
Maryland	Maryland Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	200 St. Paul Place			Baltimore	MD	21202-2202	oag@oag.state.md.us
Attorney General for the State of	M	Aug Bankanatan S	One Ashburtan St	oout Elece		D t		00400 1515	
Massachusetts	Massachusetts Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	One Ashburton Place	20th Floor		Boston	MA	02108-1518	ago@state.ma.us
Comment to Constitut Brains to Cons	M - d	Dames Assess Notella D	On a Manufact its Assessed			Name Marte	NIN	10047	dazman@mwe.com;
Counsel to Seattle Project Corp.	Mcdermott Will & Emery LLP	Darren Azman, Natalie Rowles	One Vanderbilt Avenue			New York	NY	10017	nrowles@mwe.com
Counsel to Seattle Project Corp.	Mcdermott Will & Emery LLP	David R. Hurst	The Brandywine Building	1000 N. West Street, Suite 1400		Wilmington	DE	19801	dhurst@mwe.com
Top 20 Creditor and Committee of		L							noonans@murigenics.com;
Unsecured Creditors	MuriGenics, Inc.	Dr. Henry W. Lopez	941 Railroad Avenue			Vallejo	CA	94592	lopezh@murigenics.com
	New Hampshire Attorney	İ	ĺ						
Attorney General for the State of New									
Hampshire	General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	33 Capitol St.			Concord	NH	03301	attorneygeneral@doj.nh.gov
		Attn Bankruptcy Department Attn Bankruptcy Department	33 Capitol St. Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex	25 Market St	PO Box 080	Concord	NH		attorneygeneral@doj.nh.gov Heather.Anderson@law.njoag.gov; NJAG.ElectronicService.CivilMatters@law.njoag.gov

Case 24-12305-KBO Doc 429-2 Filed 02/11/25 Page 3 of 3

Description	CreditorName	CreditorNoticeName	Address1	Address2	Address3	City	State	Zip	Email
Attorney General for the State of New									
York	New York Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	Office of the Attorney General	The Capitol, 2nd Fl.		Albany	NY	12224-0341	letitia.james@aq.ny.gov
	Office of the United States		,			,			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
US Trustee for District of DE	Trustee Delaware	Timothy Jay Fox, Jr.	844 King St Ste 2207	Lockbox 35		Wilmington	DE	19801	timothy.fox@usdoj.gov
Attorney General for the State of			3			9 -			AttorneyGeneral@doj.state.or.us;
Oregon	Oregon Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	1162 Court St. NE			Salem	OR	97301-4096	Lisa.Udland@doi.state.or.us
9									dgrassgreen@pszjlaw.com;
		Debra Grassgreen, John W							ilucas@pszilaw.com;
Proposed Counsel to the Debtors	Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones	Lucas, Brooke E Wilson	One Sansome Street, Suite 3430			San Francisco	CA	94104	bwilson@pszjlaw.com
	and the second s		919 North Market Street, 17th						
Proposed Counsel to the Debtors	Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones	James E O'Neill	Floor			Wilmington	DE	19801	joneill@pszjlaw.com
	January State Stat		10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th			3 -			717
Proposed Counsel to the Debtors	Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones	Malhar S Pagay	Floor			Los Angeles	CA	90067-4003	mpagay@pszjlaw.com
Attorney General for the State of	g and the second								
Pennsylvania	Pennsylvania Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	16th Floor, Strawberry Square			Harrisburg	PA	17120	info@attorneygeneral.gov
1 omiojivana	r crinicyrvania / morricy Concrai	7 Kar Barmaptoy Boparanon	rour ricer, enamperry equare			riarriobarg		20	in a callot roygen orangev
Committee of Unsecured Creditors	Presidio	Jay Staples	One Penn Plaza, Suite 2501			New York	NY	10119	jstaples@presidio.com
Committee of Cheesarda Creaters	1 Toolaio	cay crapico	Ono i cini i iaza, cano zoo i			THOM TOTAL			Jordan Compression Comment
Counsel to Seattle Project Corp.	Quarles & Brady LLP	Christopher Combest	300 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 4000			Chicago	ш	60654	christopher.combest@quarles.com
Councor to Coutae 1 10joot Corp.	quanto a Braay EE	Ciniciopnici Composi	Coo III Edeano Groot, Garto 1000	Two North Central Avenue, Suite		Ormougo			omotophonoombook @ quancoloom
Counsel to Seattle Project Corp.	Quarles & Brady LLP	John Harris	One Renaissance Square	600		Phoenix	AZ	85004	john.harris@quarles.com
Attorney General for the State of Rhode									J
Island	Rhode Island Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	150 S. Main St.			Providence	RI	02903	ag@riag.ri.gov
ioana	Securities & Exchange	7 Kar Barmaptoy Boparanon	100 G. Main Gu			1 TOVIGOTION		02000	bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov;
SEC Regional Office	Commission	NY Regional Office	Regional Director	100 Pearl St., Suite 20-100		New York	NY	10004-2616	nyrobankruptcy@sec.gov
OLO Trogional Omoo	Securities & Exchange	TTT Trogional Cinico	rtograna Birostor	100 1 00.1 00., 00.10 20 100	1617 JFK Boulevard Ste	THOM TOTAL		100012010	ingrobalistic apicy global gov
SEC Regional Office	Commission	PA Regional Office	Regional Director	One Penn Center	520	Philadelphia	PA	19103	philadelphia@sec.gov
	Securities & Exchange	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV;
SEC Headquarters	Commission	Secretary of the Treasury	100 F St NE			Washington	DC	20549	secbankruptcy@sec.gov
Counsel to the Prepetition Secured		occurrency or and recomment	1001 01112			g			
Lenders	Sheppard Mullin	Kyle J. Mathews	333 South Hope Street	Forty-Third Floor		Los Angeles	CA	90071	kmathews@sheppardmullin.com
Counsel to the Prepetition Secured		,				J			rsahyan@sheppardmullin.com;
Lenders	Sheppard Mullin	Robert K. Sahyan and Ori Katz	Four Embarcadero Center	Seventeenth Floor		San Francisco	CA	94111	okatz@sheppardmullin.com
									bankruptcytax@oag.texas.gov;
Attorney General for the State of Texas	Texas Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	300 W. 15th St			Austin	TX	78701	communications@oag.texas.gov
Counsel to Thermo Fisher Scientific	Tomac vinceria, Control	Beverly Weiss Manne, Maribeth							bmanne@tuckerlaw.com;
Inc. and its divisions and subsidiaries	Tucker Arensberg, P.C	Thomas	1500 One PPG Place			Pittsburgh	PA	15222	mthomas@tuckerlaw.com
	US Attorney for District of								
US Attorney for District of Delaware	Delaware	US Attorney for Delaware	1313 N Market Street	Hercules Building		Wilmington	DE	19801	usade.ecfbankruptcy@usdoj.gov
Counsel to Beth Israel Deaconess		,		3		<u> </u>			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Medical Center, Inc.	Verrill Dana LLP	Nathaniel R. Hull	One Portland Square			Portland	ME	04101	nhull@verrill-law.com
Counsel to Beth Israel Deaconess									
Medical Center, Inc.	Verrill Dana LLP	Thomas O. Bean	One Federal Street, 20th Floor			Boston	MA	02110	tbean@verrill-law.com
Attorney General for the State of									
Washington	Washington Attorney General	Attn Bankruptcy Department	1125 Washington St SE	PO Box 40100		Olympia	WA	98504-0100	
	3,	., ., ., ., ., ., ., .,	V						bankfilings@ycst.com;
Counsel to Future Solution Investments	Young Conaway Stargatt &	Michael R. Nestor, Robert F.					1	1	mnestor@ycst.com;
LLC	Taylor, LLP	Poppiti. Jr.	1000 North King Street			Wilmington	DE	19801	rpoppiti@ycst.com
Corporate Counsel to the Debtor	Fenwick & West LLP	Attn: Ethan A. Skerry	902 Broad, 18th Floor			New York	NY	10010	eskerry@fenwick.com
		Attn: Chelsea Anderson and							
Corporate Counsel to the Debtor	Fenwick & West LLP	Rvan Mitteness	401 Union Street			Seattle	WA	98101	canderson@fenwick.com; rmitteness@fenwick.com
		,			l		1 -		